
TV3
WIRELESS HEADPHONES
AND BASE SET 

USER MANUAL

1. TV3 HEADPHONES
2.  TV-BASE
3.  OPTICAL AUDIO CABLE

4.  3.5MM AUDIO CABLE
5.  3.5MM TO RCA AUDIO CABLE
6.  USB POWER CABLE

2) LED INDICTORS & VOICE PROMPTS OF HEADPHONES 

1) Powering up the transmitter
Power up the Base with the Type-C cable provided. Connect it to a TV USB port (TV 
needs to be turned on) or any other USB charger.

They will auto-reconnect, indicators are connected. The blue and red Led weill stop
flashing and the blue light flashes every 5 seconds.

· TV with OPTICAL audio out · TV with AUX/3.5mm audio out · TV with RCA Audio Out (Red/White ports labeled "AUDIO OUT")
Step 1: Ensure the transmitter is off.
Step 2: Enter the headphones into PAIRING MODE - from its OFF state, press and
hold the         for 5 seconds until the LED flashes RED and BLUE alternately, and you 
hear “Pairing”from the headphones.
Step 3: Turn on Bluetooth on your Bluetooth enabled device. Find & select “TV-3” to
pair and connect. The next time, you would like to use your headphones this way you
will need to select “TV-3” on your Bluetooth enabled device to reconnect.

Now you should be able to use the headphone. IF there’s no sound:   
a.   Ensure the Base is on the Optical Mode. If not, short Press the right Mode
      Button once till the indicator sound Optical Mode.
b.  Ensure your TV speaker is set to “External Speaker”.
c.   Ensure TV Audio Format is set to “PCM” or “DOLBY/DTS” is off
     (This is IMPORTANT).

a.  Make sure the Base on 3.5mm Mode. If not, short the Mode Button once to
     switch to 3.5mm Mode till the indicator sound 3.5mm Sound.
b.  Now, you should be able to use the headphone. If no sound, please ensure your
     TV speaker is set to “Headset”.

Now you should be able to use the headphones. If no sound:
a.  Make sure the Base on 3.5mm Mode. If not, short the Mode Button once to switch
     to 3.5mm Mode till the indicator sound 3.5mm Sound.
b. Make sure you’ve used the TV Red/White ports labeled “AUDIO OUT.” Other
    Red/White ports will NOT work.
c. Ensure your TV speaker is set to “External Speaker”

Set TV speaker to“Headset"

Use the correct RCA ports Set TV speaker to "External Speaker"

Set TV Speakers to "External Speaker"   Set TV Audio Format to "PCM"(IMPORTANT)

TURN ON BASE

2) Turn on both devices
Turn on the Base – Long press the left power button for two seconds., 
The green and blue lights on the base flash once.

Turn on the headphone – Press and hold Power Button for 3 seconds until you see
the BLUE LED flashs once.

1) LED INDICATORS OF THE BASE

CATALOGUE WHAT’S IN THE BOX? 
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LED INDICATION & VOICE PROMPTS TURN ON TV3 TV WITH OPTICAL AUDIO OUT TV WITH AUX/3.5MM AUDIO OUT TV WITH RCA AUDIO OUT USE THE HEADPHONES INDEPENDENTLY
WITH CELLPHONE & HEADPHONE INFO

PRODUCTS OVERVIEW

Status LEDs indica�on  
Pairing Blue and green lights flash alternately 
Connected with Base   The green light is constantly on. 
Power-On The green and blue lights flash once 
Power-Off  
Charging Charging: The blue and green lights flash slowly 

simultaneously and con�nue un�l the headphones are 
fully charged. Charging completed: The Blue light
remains on, and the base shows no ba�ery level.

 

Switch to Op�cal Mode  The green light is constantly on. 

Switch to 3.5mm Mode  The green light is constantly on. 

Status LEDs indica�on Voice prompt  
Power on Blue light flashes for one second Power-On
Power off The red light flashes three �mes Power-Off  
Pairing RED and BLUE LED flashes alternately     Pairing 
Connected The blue light on the earphones flashes 

every 5 seconds
 

  
Connected

Disconnected        NA 
Charging/Charging completed Charging red light on, fully charged blue 

light on 
NA 

Low ba�ery  

D flashes every 5 seconds 

BLUE LED flashes every 5 seconds    Please Charge 

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Type-C Power Cable

Power Option 1

Power Option 2

USB

Power Button

· Check your TVs output options before the set up

CHECK YOUR TVS OUTPUT OPTIONS BEFORE
THE SET UP

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Type-C Power Cable

Optical Audio Cable

Power Option 1

Power Option 2

OPTICAL

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Type-C Power Cable

AUX/3.5 MM Audio Cable

Power Option 1

Power Option 2

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Switch Mode
Type-C Charging Port

MFB
-

MFB Multi Function Button

2.4G / BT Mode Switch

LED Display

+

Type-C Charging Port

Digital Optical
AUX

Connected
The blue light goes on
every five seconds

WHAT’S IN THE BOX?

PRODUCTS OVERVIEW

LED INDICATION & VOICE PROMPTS

TURN ON TV3

USE TV3 WITH YOUR TV

-CHECK YOUR TVs OUTPUT OPTIONS BEFORE THE SET UP

-TV WITH OPTICAL AUDIO OUT

-TV WITH AUX/3.5MM AUDIO OUT

-TV WITH RCA AUDIO OUT (RED/WHITE PORTS LABELED "AUDIO OUT")

USE THE HEADPHONES INDEPENDENTLY WITH CELLPHONE
& HEADPHONE INFO

CHARGING HEADPHONES

CLEAR PAIRING HISTORY

Please charge the headphone if you hear the “Please Charge” voice prompt. 
You may charge using a phone charger, a PC USB port, a TV USB port, or any other 
USB outlet using the USB cable provided in the box.
It takes about 2 hours to fully charge the headphone. The LED will turn RED while 
charging and Blue Light will turn on automatically once the charging is complete.

Clear paired history of the headphones:
After turning on, press Power Button 4 times - now the pairing history of the
headphone has been cleared, it will enter pairing mode automatically with the LED
flashing alternately RED and BLUE.

CHARGING HEADPHONES

CLEAR PAIRED HISTORY

4 times
Press Power Button

Long press: Power on/Power off
Short press: Pause/Play
Triple click: Voice Assistant

1. Answer: short press
2. Hang up: short press
3. Reject: long press 2s
4. Dial back: double click
5. Voice assistant: Three click

Warning voice of maximum volume: " didi "
AUX mode: in any mode, the AUX cable in, headphone will 
power off automatically and enters AUX-IN mode.

Short press for volume up/ Long press for next track.
Short press for volume down/ Long press for last track.
Short press to switch 2.5G or Bluetooth mode.

Button instruction:

Instruction of Incoming Calls:

Other Functions

Frequency Response: 20Hz~20KHz
Max Output Power: 40mW
Working Range: ≈10m
Battery Voltage: 3.7V
Battery Capacity: 300 mAh

Battery Charging Voltage: DC5V±0.25V
Charging Time: ≈ 2H
Impedance:16Ω
Sensitivity:92±3dB
Speaker Diameter: 40mm

Specifications
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折叠尺寸：115*150mm
TV3 说明书

风琴折

English
Art.: NK-FA350085

The green light blinks three �mes and then turn off.

RED and BLUE LED flashes alternately

LETTER OF GUARANTEE AND DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
WARRANTY

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VALIDITY OF THE GUARANTEE
This warranty covers only official products imported by DIST. ESCUDERO FIJO SL, and to benefit from it must:
1. In the pre-sale period (store) must reflect device model and serial number of the product.
2. In the commercial warranty period (user) it will be essential to attach the original receipt or invoice identifying the device, as well
 as the date of purchase. Likewise, in order to benefit from the warranty it is essential to supply the product with its complete 
original packaging, as well as all the original accessories.
WARRANTY COVERAGE
1. The application of the guarantee begins from the date of acquisition reflected in the proof of sale.
2. The warranty period is 2 years for parts and labour for Spain, Portugal and Andorra, excluding any type of displacement.

WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS
1. Start-ups and demonstrations of operation to the user.
2. Damage caused by external elements or natural tragedies.
3. Damage caused by accident, improper use, abuse or mistransportation.
4. Damage caused by physical breakage, such as plastics, enamels or similar.
5. Improper use, due to failure to comply with operating instructions.
6. Theft
7. Damage caused by manipulation of the product by personnel not authorised by Distribuciones Escudero Fijo SL.
8. For the use of accessories or electronic components not suitable.
9. Devices that do not bear the identification label (model and series on the chassis).
10. Operating systems or non-original programs different from the original ones.
11. Any costs arising from the installation or uninstallation of the product.
12. Any product not purchased through Dist. Escudero Fijo S.L. as importer for the territories of Spain, Portugal, and Andorra.

Interesting information
1. The holder of the Commercial Guarantee shall enjoy the rights and cover contained in this document for Spain, Portugal and 
Andorra.
2. During the time of the repair, no damages will be paid for the time the device is out of service.
3. Distribuciones Escudero Fijo SL shall not be liable for any damage that a device may cause to external elements.

For any information contact:
Customer service telephone: +34 - 96 346 13 88
Distribuciones Escudero Fijo, S.L. / Ctra. Aldaia-Xirivella nº45
46960 Aldaia (Valencia - Spain)

ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY WASTE DISPOSAL

You must dispose of the packaging in an environmentally friendly manner.
This appliance is marked with the symbol of compliance with the European Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and 
electronic equipment (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment WEEE).
The directive provides the general framework valid throughout the European Union for the takeback and reuse of waste electrical
and electronic equipment.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, Distribuciones escudero Fijo, S.L., declares that the NK-FA350085 type equipment is in conformity with the directive 
2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity will be available at the following internet address:

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rd-NUaKMkVMER-O9lCDAzoLLB47zjwfo/view?usp=sharing

TV3
AURICULARES INALÁMBRICOS Y BASE
MANUAL DEL USUARIO

1. AURICULARES TV3
2. BASE TV
3. CABLE DE AUDIO ÓPTICO

4. CABLE DE AUDIO DE 3,5 MM
5. CABLE DE AUDIO DE 3,5 MM A RCA
6. CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN USB

2) INDICADORES LED Y AVISOS DE VOZ DE LOS AURICULARES

1) Encender el transmisor
Encienda la base con el cable tipo C suministrado. Conéctelo a un puerto USB del 
televisor (el televisor debe estar encendido) o a cualquier otro cargador USB.

Se volverán a conectar automáticamente, los indicadores están conectados. Los LED 
azul y rojo dejarán de parpadear y la luz azul parpadeará cada 5 segundos.

TV con salida de audio ÓPTICA Televisores con salida de audio AUX/3,5 mm Televisores con salida de audio RCA (puertos rojo/blanco etiquetados 
como «AUDIO OUT») Paso 1: Asegúrese de que el transmisor esté apagado.

Paso 2:Ponga los auriculares en MODO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO: desde el estado
APAGADO, mantenga pulsado        durante 5 segundos hasta que el LED parpadee 
en ROJO y AZUL alternativamente y oiga «Emparejamiento» en los auriculares.
Paso 3: Active el Bluetooth en su dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth. Busque y seleccione
«TV-3» para emparejar y conectar. La próxima vez que desee utilizar los auriculares 
de esta manera, deberá seleccionar «TV-3» en su dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth 
para volver a conectarse.

Ahora debería poder utilizar los auriculares. Si no hay sonido:

a. Asegúrese de que la base está en modo óptico. Si no es así, pulse 
brevemente el botón de modo derecho una vez hasta que suene el indicador 
Modo óptico.

b. Asegúrese de que el altavoz del televisor esté configurado en «Altavoz externo».

c. Asegúrese de que el formato de audio del televisor esté configurado en «PCM» o 
que «DOLBY/DTS» esté desactivado (esto es IMPORTANTE).

a. Asegúrese de que la base esté en modo 3,5 mm. Si no es así, pulse brevemente el 
botón de modo una vez para cambiar al modo 3,5 mm hasta que el indicador suene 
3,5 mm.

b. Ahora debería poder utilizar los auriculares. Si no hay sonido, asegúrese de que el 
altavoz del televisor esté configurado en «Auriculares».

Ahora debería poder utilizar los auriculares. Si no hay sonido:

a. Asegúrese de que la base esté en modo 3,5 mm. Si no es así, pulse brevemente el 
botón Mode una vez para cambiar al modo 3,5 mm hasta que suene el indicador de 
sonido de 3,5 mm.
b. Asegúrese de haber utilizado los puertos rojo/blanco del televisor etiquetados como 
«AUDIO OUT». Los demás puertos rojo/blanco NO funcionarán.
c. Asegúrese de que el altavoz del televisor esté configurado en «Altavoz externo».

Configure el altavoz del televisor en «Auriculares»

Utilice los puertos RCA correctos. Configure el altavoz del televisor en
«Altavoz externo».Configure los altavoces del 

televisor en «Altavoz externo»
Configure el formato de audio del 

televisor en «PCM» (IMPORTANTE)

ENCENDER LA BASE

2) Encender ambos dispositivos
Encienda la base: mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido izquierdo durante dos 
segundos. Las luces verde y azul de la base parpadearán una vez.

Encienda los auriculares: mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos hasta
que vea que el LED AZUL parpadea una vez.

1) INDICADORES LED DE LA BASE

CATÁLOGO ¿QUÉ INCLUYE LA CAJA?
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INDICACIONES LED Y AVISOS DE VOZ ENCENDER EL TV3 TV CON SALIDA DE AUDIO ÓPTICA TV CON SALIDA DE AUDIO AUX/3,5 MM TV CON SALIDA DE AUDIO RCA
UTILICE LOS AURICULARES DE FORMA 
INDEPENDIENTE CON EL TELÉFONO MÓVIL E 
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS AURICULARES

PRODUCTS OVERVIEW

Estado Indicaciones LED  
Emparejamiento Las luces azul y verde parpadean alterna�vamente 
Conectado a la base   La luz verde permanece encendida constantemente. 
Encendido Las luces verde y azul parpadean una vez 
Apagado   
Cargando Cargando: Las luces azul y verde parpadean lentamente al 

mismo �empo y con�núan hasta que los auriculares estén 
completamente cargados. Carga completada: La luz azul 
permanece encendida y la base no muestra el nivel de batería.

 

Cambiar al modo óp�co La luz verde permanece encendida constantemente. 

Cambiar al modo 3,5 mm La luz verde permanece encendida constantemente. 

Estado Indicación de los LED Mensaje de voz  
Encendido La luz azul parpadea durante un segundo Power-On
Apagado  La luz roja parpadea tres veces  Power-Off  
Emparejamiento Los LED ROJO y AZUL parpadean alterna�vamente     Pairing 
Conectado La luz azul de los auriculares parpadea cada 

5 segundos
 

  
Connected

Desconectado       NA 
Cargando/Carga completada Los LED ROJO y AZUL parpadean 

alterna�vamente 
NA 

Batería baja  

D flashes every 5 seconds 

El LED AZUL parpadea cada 5 segundos    Please Charge 

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Cable de alimentación tipo C

Opción de encendido 1

Opción de encendido 2

USB

Botón de encendido Compruebe las opciones de salida de su televisor antes de la 
configuración.

COMPRUEBE LAS OPCIONES DE SALIDA DE 
SU TELEVISOR ANTES DE LA CONFIGURACIÓN

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Cable de alimentación tipo C

Cable de audio óptico

Opción de alimentación 1

Opción de alimentación 2

OPTICAL

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Cable de audio AUX/3,5 mm

Power Digital Opticd AUX

Modo de conmutación
Puerto de carga tipo C

MFB
-

Botón multifunción MFB

Interruptor de modo 2,4G / BT

Pantalla LED

+

Puerto de carga tipo C

Óptico digital
AUX

Conectado
La luz azul se enciende 
cada cinco segundos.

¿QUÉ INCLUYE LA CAJA?

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL DEL PRODUCTO

INDICADORES LED Y AVISOS DE VOZ

ENCENDER EL TV3

UTILIZAR EL TV3 CON SU TELEVISOR

-COMPRUEBE LAS OPCIONES DE SALIDA DE SU TELEVISOR 
ANTES DE LA CONFIGURACIÓN

-TV CON SALIDA DE AUDIO ÓPTICA

-TV CON SALIDA DE AUDIO AUX/3,5 MM

-TV CON SALIDA DE AUDIO RCA (PUERTOS ROJO/BLANCO ETIQUETADOS 
COMO «AUDIO OUT»)

UTILICE LOS AURICULARES DE FORMA INDEPENDIENTE CON
EL TELÉFONO MÓVIL E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS AURICULARES

CARGA DE LOS AURICULARES

BORRAR EL HISTORIAL DE EMPAREJAMIENTOS

Cargue los auriculares si oye el mensaje de voz «Please Charge» (Cargar).
Puede cargarlos con un cargador de teléfono, un puerto USB de PC, un puerto USB 
de TV o cualquier otra toma USB utilizando el cable USB incluido en la caja.
Los auriculares tardan unas 2 horas en cargarse completamente. El LED se iluminará 
en ROJO durante la carga y se encenderá automáticamente en AZUL una vez que la 
carga haya finalizado.

Borrar el historial de emparejamientos de los auriculares:
Después de encenderlos, pulse el botón de encendido 4 veces; ahora se ha borrado 
el historial de emparejamientos de los auriculares y entrarán automáticamente en 
modo de emparejamiento con el LED parpadeando alternativamente en ROJO y AZUL.

CARGA DE LOS AURICULARES

BORRAR EL HISTORIAL DE EMPAREJAMIENTOS

4 veces
Pulse el botón de encendido 

Instrucciones de los botones:
Pulsación corta: pausa/reproducción.
Tres pulsaciones: asistente de voz.

1. Responder: pulsación corta.
2. Colgar: pulsación corta.
3. Rechazar: pulsación larga de 2 segundos.
4. Volver a marcar: doble clic.
5. Asistente de voz: tres clics.

Pulsación corta para subir el volumen/pulsación larga para pasar a la siguiente 
pista.

Pulsación corta para bajar el volumen/pulsación larga para pasar a la última 
pista.
Pulsación corta para cambiar al modo 2.5G o Bluetooth.

Instrucciones de los botones:

Instrucciones para llamadas entrantes:

Respuesta de frecuencia: 20 Hz~20 kHz
Potencia de salida máxima: 40 mW
Alcance de funcionamiento: ≈10 m
Voltaje de la batería: 3,7 V
Capacidad de la batería: 300 mAh

Voltaje de carga de la batería: CC 5 V ±0,25 V
Tiempo de carga: ≈ 2 h
Impedancia: 16 Ω.
Sensibilidad: 92 ± 3 dB.
Diámetro del altavoz: 40 mm.

Especificaciones
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Español
Art.: NK-FA350085

La luz verde parpadea tres veces y luego se apaga.

CARTA DE GARANTÍA Y DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD
GARANTIA

REQUISITOS PARA LA VALIDEZ DE LA GARANTIA
La presente garantía sólo ampara productos oficiales importados por DIST. ESCUDERO FIJO SL, y para beneficiarse de la 
misma deberá: 
1. En el periodo de preventa (tienda) deberá reflejar modelo del aparato y número de serie del producto.
2. En el periodo de garantía comercial (usuario) será imprescindible adjuntar el original del ticket o factura de compra que 
identifique el dispositivo, así como su fecha de compra. Asimismo, es imprescindible para disfrutar de la garantía suministrar el
producto con su embalaje original completo, así como de todos los accesorios originales

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA
1. La aplicación de la garantía comienza a partir de la fecha de adquisición reflejada en el justificante de la venta.
2. El periodo de garantía es de 2 años para piezas y mano de obra para España, Portugal y Andorra quedando excluido 
cualquier tipo de desplazamiento.

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTÍA
1. Las puestas en marcha y demostraciones de funcionamiento al usuario.
2. Daños causados por elementos externos o tragedias naturales.
3. Daños causados por accidente, uso inadecuado, abuso o mal transportado.
4. Averías producidas por rotura física, tales como plásticos, esmaltes o similares.
5. Mal uso, por no atender las instrucciones de manejo y funcionamiento.
6. Robo
7. Daños causados por manipulación del producto por personal no autorizado por Distribuciones Escudero Fijo SL.
8. Por el uso de accesorios o componentes electrónicos no adecuados.
9. Aparatos que no lleven la etiqueta de identificación (modelo y serie en el chasis).
10. Los sistemas operativos o programas no originales diferentes a los originales.
11. Cualquier coste derivado de la instalación o desinstalación del producto.
12. Cualquier producto no comprado a través de Dist. Escudero Fijo S.L. como importador para los territorios de España,
Portugal, y Andorra.
Información de interés
1. El titular de la Garantía Comercial disfrutará de los derechos y coberturas que se contiene en este documento, para 
España, Portugal y Andorra.
2. Durante el tiempo que dure la reparación, no se abonarán daños y perjuicios por el tiempo que el aparato esté fuera de 
servicio.
3. Distribuciones Escudero Fijo SL no se hace cargo de los daños que un aparato pueda causar a elementos externos.

For any information contact:
Teléfono de atención al cliente: +34 ‐ 96 346 13 88
Distribuciones Escudero Fijo, S.L. / Ctra. Aldaia‐Xirivella nº45
46960 Aldaia (Valencia – España)

ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS RESPETUOSA CON EL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Debe eliminar el embalaje de forma ecológica.
Este aparato está marcado con el símbolo de cumplimiento con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE relativa a los aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos usados (Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos RAEE).
La directiva proporciona el marco general válido en todo el ámbito de la Unión Europea para la retirada y la reutilización de los 
residuos de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos.

DECLARACIÓN UE DE CONFORMIDAD

Por la la presente, Distribuciones escudero Fijo, S.L., declara que el tipo de equipo NK-FA350085 conforme con la directiva 
2014/53/EU.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad estará disponible en la dirección de Internet siguiente:

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rd-NUaKMkVMER-O9lCDAzoLLB47zjwfo/view?usp=sharing

Los LED ROJO y AZUL parpadean alterna�vamente

Opciones de
conector

¿Compatible de 
forma nativa?

Consulte el 
punto

Cable de alimentación tipo C

Opción de alimentación 1

Opción de alimentación 2

Aviso de volumen máximo: «didi».
Modo AUX: en cualquier modo, al conectar el cable AUX, los auriculares se 
apagarán automáticamente y entrarán en modo AUX-IN.

Otras funciones


